BA_Sigma_05 // v1.0 // Modification rights reserved
User Manual
Sigma 05
Sensor Hub / Modular Sensor Platform
E+E Elektronik Ges.m.b.H. does not accept warranty and liability claims neither upon this publication nor in case of
improper treatment of the described products.
The document may contain technical inaccuracies and typographical errors. The content will be revised on a regular
basis. These changes will be implemented in later versions. The described products can be improved and changed

regulations. The electronics shall be disposed of correctly as electronics waste.
2	 Scope of Supply
	� Sigma 05 Sensor Hub according to ordering guide
	� Quick Guide
	� Mounting materials
	� Test report according to DIN EN 10204-2.2
3	 Product Description
3.1	 General
The Sigma 05 is a host device acting as a hub for intelligent E+E sensors with RS485 interface and
Modbus RTU protocol. It accomodates up to 3 probes and features 2 analogue outputs as well as an
optional display for max. 3 measurands. The probes are pluggable and can be easily interchanged.
In its factory setting, the Sigma 05 automatically detects and recognises Sigma plug-and-play
probes and performs an autonomous, rule based hub setup. Refer to chapter 4 Plug-and-Play
Operation / Setup for details.
For a setup deviating from default, the Sigma 05 can be configured manually by means of the free
PCS10 Product Configuration Software. Refer to chapter 5 Manual Operation / Setup for details.
The optional display features backlight and shows up to 3 measurands including the symbol of the
physical quantity and the measurement unit. The font size automatically adapts to the number of lines.
See chapter 3.9.2 for details. The display can be retrofitted to Sigma 05 devices that were originally
ordered without a display. Refer to chapter 7 Spare Parts.
6 User Manual Sigma 05 Modular Sensor Platform
3.2	 Dimensions
46mm
1.81“
90±0.3 mm
3.54±0.11" 101
(3.98“)
5
(0.2)
80
.6
(3
.1
7)
46
(1.81)
CABLE GLAND M16x1.5M12x1 SOCKET 5 POLES
Fig. 1	 Sigma 05 dimensions in mm (inch)
3.3	 Device Mounting
The Sigma 05 shall be mounted onto a wall or other vertical surface, with the connectors pointing
downwards.
Probes may be connected directly to the Sigma 05 or remotely via unshielded connection cables with
max. 10 m (32.8 ft) length (available as accessories, see the Sigma 05 datasheet).
For long-term reliability, it is of utmost importance to employ quality extension cables with tightly cast
M12 connectors.
3.4	 Electrical Connection
Sigma 05 features spring clamp terminals for connecting the power supply and the analogue outputs.
The cables are fed into the enclsure through the M16x1.5 cable gland.
V+
GND
+UB
A (=D+)
RS485
B (=D-)
GND
AV
1
2
3
1
2
3
4
+
-
~
~
–
+
V / mA
GND
OUTPUT_2